the Group and provide fundings to the Group for financing future investment opportunities
and to meet any future development and obligations. The Placing also represents good
opportunities to broaden the shareholders’ base and the capital base of the Company.
Accordingly, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing (including the Placing
Price) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save and except the placing of 20,000,000 Shares pursuant to the placing agreement dated
29 June 2022 which has completed on 5 August 2022, the Company has not conducted
any equity fund raising activity in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from
the date of this announcement and up to the Completion, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement Upon Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Master Sage Limited
(“Master Sage”)
(Note 1) 675,000,000 66.18% 675,000,000 60.27%

Fortune Corner Holdings
Limited (“Fortune
Corner”) (Note 2) 75,000,000 7.35% 75,000,000 6.70%

the Placees — — 100,000,000 8.93%

Other public Shareholders 270,000,000 26.47 270,000,000 24.11%

Total 1,020,000,000 100.00% 1,120,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement, the Company is directly owned as to 66.18% by Master Sage.
Master Sage is directly owned as to 50% and 50% by Mr. Lam Tak Ling Derek (“Mr. Lam”) and Mr.
Chan Yee Yeung (“Mr. Chan”), respectively. By virtue of the SFO, each of Mr. Lam and Mr. Chan is
deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Master Sage.

2.	 As at the date of this announcement, the Company is directly owned as to 7.35% by Fortune Corner.
Fortune Corner is directly wholly owned by Ms. Tse Yuen Shan Ivy (“Ms. Tse”). By virtue of the SFO,
Ms. Tse is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Fortune Corner.